

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Daniel Stolz, : Supreme Court Case No. 2015-0628
Respondent, : On a certified question of state law from the
vs. : U.S. Southern District of Western Ohio
J & B Steel Erectors, et al. : Trial Court Case No. 1:14-CV-44
Petitioners/Respondents. :

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER MESSER CONSTRUCTION CO.

Jane M. Lynch (0012180) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Jared A. Wagner (0076674)
Green & Green, Lawyers
800 Performance Place
109 North Main Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402-1290
Tel. 937.224.3333
Fax 937.224.4311
jmlynch@green-law.com
jawagner@green-law.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER MESSER CONSTRUCTION CO.

Steve Patsfall (0012271) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Stephen M. Yeager (0011841)
205 West Fourth Street, Suite 1280
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tele.513.721.4500
Fax.513.639.7554
spatsfall@pyplaw.com
syeager@pyplaw.com

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS D.A.G. CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., TRIVERSITY
CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC., AND PENDLETON CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC*

Colleen M. Blandford (0061877) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
201 East Fifth Street
PNC Center, Suite 800
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-4190
Tele.513.381.0656
cblandford@kplaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER J & B STEEL ERECTORS, INC.

Robert W. Hojnoski (0070062) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Nathan Lennon (0091743)
525 Vine Street, Suite 1700
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tele.513.721.1311
Fax.513.721.2553
rhojnoski@reminger.com
nlennon@reminger.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC.

Brett Goodson (0023163) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
110 East Eighth Street, Suite 200
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-2132
Tele.513.621.5631
Fax.513.621.3855
brettgoodson@goodsonandcompany.com

Stephanie M. Day (0073006)
600 Vine Street, Suite 2700
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Tele.513.721.4450
Fax.513.852.5994
smd@santen-hughes.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT DANIEL STOLZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1-7
I. The fact that Jostin was Stolz’s actual employer is irrelevant since Messer is considered to be the employer for all the employees of all the enrolled subcontractors, including Stolz, for the purpose of applying and interpreting the workers’ compensation statues, including the fellow employee immunity statute (R.C. 4123.741)	1-3
II. Stolz’s argument relies on a portion of R.C. 4123.35(O) without consideration for the entirety of that statute and the other workers’ compensation statues	4-5
III. The quid pro quo and underlying purposes of the self-insured construction project statute (R.C. 4133.35(O)) and the fellow employee immunity statute (R.C. 4123.741) support immunity for the Subcontractor Defendants.....	5-7
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Caygill v. Jablonski, 78 Ohio App. 3d 807 (6th Dist. 1992)6

Couch v. Thomas, 26 Ohio App.3d 55 (12th Dist. 1985)6

Elston v. Howland Local Schools, 113 Ohio St.3d 314, 2007-Ohio-20703

Horvath v. Ish, 134 Ohio St.3d 48, 2012-Ohio-5333..... 4-5

Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Wuerth, 122 Ohio St.3d 594,
2009-Ohio-36013

State ex rel. Herman v. Klopfleisch, 72 Ohio St.3d 581 (1995)4

II. STATUTES

R.C. 4123.35(O)i, 1-2, 4-8

R.C. 4123.741i, 1-3, 5-8
